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CHAPTER 117. 

Transfer of 
property and 
franchises 
legalized. 

Association 
dissolyed. 

AN ACT to legalize the transfer of the property of t,he " Evans- 
ville Cemetery Association" to the village of Evansville. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The deed of transfer executed and de-
livered by the "Evansville Cemetery .Association " to 
the "village of Evansville," in Rock county, bearing date 
February 4th, A. D. 1873, and accepted and approved by 
resolution of the board of trustees of the said village the 
same day, is hereby declared legal and valid, and to 
operate as a complete transfer of all the property and 
franchises of said cemetery association to the said vil-
lage of Evansville. And the said village shall have 
and exercise the absolute ownership and possession of 
the said cemetery grounds, property and franchises, and 
manage and control the same in as full and ample a 
manner, and to the same extent, as if said cemetery 
had been originally owned, laid out and platted by the 
said village of Evansville, under and by virtue of its 
chartered powers. And the said "Evansville Ceme-
tery Association" is hereby dissolved. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 11, 1873. 

Appropriated. 

CHAPTER 118. 

[Publi shed March 14, 1878.] 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named, for the 
use of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home, for the payment of cur-
rent expenses from April 1st, 1873, to February 1st, 1874, and 
for improvements. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows ! 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the general fund not otherwise appropri-
ated, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars, for the 
use of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home, in full for the fol-
lowing purposes, viz : For current expenses from April 


